

No. 18-280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN T. STAPLETON
75 South Broadway
4th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
WILLIAM K. LANE III
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. New York City’s Restrictive Premises License And Transport Ban Violate The Second Amendment	17
A. New York City’s Restrictive Premises License and Transport Ban Are Inconsistent With the Text, History, and Tradition of the Second Amendment.....	18
B. The City’s Regime Is Unconstitutional Under any Mode of Analysis.....	29
C. The Second Circuit Failed to Conduct the Meaningful Scrutiny that this Court’s Cases Require.....	38

II. The City's Restriction Of Licensees To In-City Ranges And Related Transport Ban Violate The Commerce Clause.....	46
A. The City Impermissibly Prevents, and thus Controls, Commerce Outside New York.....	46
B. The City Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce by Limiting Licensees to In-City Ranges.....	50
III. The City's Regime Violates The Right To Travel.....	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	55
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	32
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	47
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> <i>v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	48, 49
<i>Bynum v. Conn. Comm’n on Forfeited Rights</i> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969).....	44
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	50, 53
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	33
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	30
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	53
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	38

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	55, 56
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 27, 52
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	52
<i>Guns Save Life, Inc. v. Village of Deerfield</i> , No. 18CH498 (Ill. Ct. Cl. June 12, 2018)	35
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	56
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	46, 47, 50
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	53
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	47
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 34
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 44
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	31
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	46

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	32, 36, 43
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	32, 33, 34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4, 17, 31
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp.</i> <i>v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	47
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	24
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	52
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	32, 36
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n</i> <i>v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	30
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	55
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	30

<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	47, 50
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	31, 56
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	45
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	55
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	23
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	31
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	32
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	53
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	55
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	40
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	31

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	45
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	46
<i>Yoder v. Wisconsin</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	44
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	33
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	34
U.S. Const. Art. IV, §2, cl. 1.....	55
Va. Declaration of Rights (1776).....	25
Statutes	
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	21
18 U.S.C. §926A.....	8, 28
33 Hen. VIII, ch. 6 (1541).....	25
38 R.C.N.Y. §1-03(d).....	4, 34
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-22.....	5, 7, 27
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code §25505.....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §29-35.....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-23(a).....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-24(a).....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-25(a).....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-27(a).....	29
Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-203.....	29

N.J. Stat. Ann. §23:4-24.1a	8
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01(1).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law §265.20(a)(3)	3
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00	3, 6
Other Authorities	
Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, <i>Judge and Jury: A Popular Explanation of the Leading Topics in the Law of the Land</i> (1880).....	25
Chris Bird, <i>The Concealed Handgun Manual</i> (6th ed. 2011)	6
<i>Concealed Carry Right-to-Carry</i> , NRA-ILA, https://bit.ly/2JPCRfB (last visited May 6, 2019)	7
Thomas Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1868)	24
Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2012).....	23
John Scott, <i>10 Experts: Can Competitive Shooting Help Real-World Defensive Shooting?</i> , <i>Ballistic Mag.</i> (Apr. 8, 2016), https://bit.ly/2vJirz6	8
5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	23
